VILLAGE OF McDONALD, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 3307-24

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING PREVIOUS VILLAGE ORDINANCE NO. 3233-19 TO PROVIDE A RAISE FOR THE BUILDING AND ZONING INSPECTOR, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, Council has reviewed the wages and salaries of certain officers and employees of the Village of McDonald and has determined to generally provide certain officers and employees with a raise in the wages and salaries; and

WHEREAS, Council desires to pass this amending Ordinance to provide a raise for the Village Building and Zoning Inspector position.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF McDONALD, TRUMBULL COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO, WITH AT LEAST TWO-THIRDS OF THE MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING that:

<u>Clause I.</u> Council for the Village of McDonald has determined that the compensation structure of the Building and Zoning Inspector should be revised.

Clause II. Ordinance No. 3233-19, which presently reads as follows:

Section I. There is hereby created the position of village building and zoning inspector.

<u>Section II.</u> The Building and Zoning Inspector shall be paid a salary of Five Thousand Six Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$5,600.00) per annum, payable at Four Hundred Seventy and 00/100 Dollars (\$470.00) per month.

<u>Section III.</u> In addition to the salary, the Building and Zoning Inspector shall be paid a monthly stipend of Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) for personal automobile usage, mileage, and gas.

Be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section I. There is hereby created the position of Village Building and Zoning Inspector.

<u>Section II.</u> The Building and Zoning Inspector shall be paid a salary of Six Thousand Six Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$6,600.00) per annum, payable at Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars (\$550.00) per month.

<u>Section III.</u> In addition to the salary, the Building and Zoning Inspector shall be paid a monthly stipend of Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) for personal automobile usage, mileage, and gas.

<u>Clause III.</u> Ordinance No. 3233-19 and all other Ordinances, Resolutions or sections or parts thereof inconsistent or in conflict with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

ORDINANCE NO. 3307-24 PAGE TWO

<u>Clause IV.</u> The passage of this Ordinance and all deliberations relating to the passage of this Ordinance were held in open meetings in accordance with the provisions of Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22

<u>Clause V.</u> To preserve the public peace, health, welfare and safety, and for the specific reason of effectuating the increases set forth hereinabove to begin on January 4, 2025 in accordance with the budget, this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in full legal force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law. However, the increases set forth hereinabove shall not take effect until January 4, 2025.

Passed in Council this 19th day of December, 2024.

Mayor

Attest to:

Fiscal Officer